Two years later  14,278  14,146  20,526  25,193  32,149
Three years later  14,326  13,598  19,977  23,763
Four years later  14,006  13,743  20,555
Five years later  14,602  13,793
Six years later  14,419

Cumulative loss
   development $	  (344) $	  (1,662) $	  (569) $	  (832) $	  (6,314) $	  (3,907) n/a

Cumulative loss
   development
   as a % of
   original
   ultimate loss -2.3% -10.8% -2.7% -3.4% -16.4% -11.4%  n/a

(thousands of $)
Accident Year 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Total

Current estimate
   of net ultimate
   loss  14,419  13,793  20,555  23,763  32,149  30,383  34,416  169,478

Cumulative paid (12,297) (11,328) (16,004) (15,849) (18,935) (13,825) (10,948) (99,186)

Net provision for
   unpaid claims
   for the seven
   most recent
   accident years  $	 2,122  $	 2,465  $	 4,551  $	 7,914  $	 13,214  $	 16,558  $	 23,468  $	 70,292

Net undiscounted claims outstanding for accident years 2006 and prior  3,281
Loss adjusting expense reserve  4,384
Provision for adverse deviation and discounting  6,014
Facility Association  2,276
Retained risk sharing pool  1,285
Health levies  (49)
Gross subrogation recoveries  86

Net provision for unpaid claims  $	 87,569

Annual Report 2013  |  25

The Corporation’s estimated sensitivity of its provision for unpaid claims and net income to changes in best
estimate assumptions in the insurance contract liabilities is as follows:

(thousands of $)
Change to Net Provision for

Unpaid Claims Change to Net Income

Assumption Sensitivity 2013 2012 2013 2012

Discount rate  +100 bps $ (2,431) $ (2,365) $ (429) $ 189
Discount rate  - 100 bps  2,431  2,365  429  (189)
Net loss ratio  + 10%  5,859  6,582  (5,859)  (6,582)
Misestimate  1% deficiency  815  790  (815)  (790)

The net provision for unpaid claims refers to the provision for unpaid claims net of unpaid claims
recoverable from reinsurers. The method used for deriving this sensitivity information did not change from
the prior period.

Financial Risk
The nature of the Corporation’s operations result in a Statement of Financial Position that consists primarily
of financial instruments. The risks that arise are credit risk, market risk (consisting of interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and equity price risk) and liquidity risk.

Significant financial risks are related to the Corporation’s investments. These financial risks are managed by

[…]

The unit value of the mortgage pooled fund is impacted by the credit risk of the underlying mortgages.
This risk is limited by restrictions within its own investment policy, which include single loan limits,
diversification by property type and geographic regions within Canada. Each underlying mortgage is secured
by real estate and related contracts.

Market risk
Market risk represents the potential for loss from changes in the value of financial instruments. Value can
be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. Market risk primarily
impacts the value of investments.

Interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to changes in interest rates in its fixed income investments, including short-
term investments, bonds and debentures and the mortgage pooled fund. Changes in interest rates also
impact the provision for unpaid claims and unpaid claims recoverable from reinsurers. The impact that
a change in interest rates has on investment income will be partially offset by the impact the change in
interest rates has on discounting of claims incurred.

It is estimated that a 100 basis point increase/decrease in interest rates would have the following impact:

(thousands of $)
100 basis point increase 100 basis point decrease

2013 2012 2013 2012
Investment earnings $ (2,860) $ (2,176) $ 2,860 $ 2,176
Claims incurred  (2,431)  (2,365)  2,431  2,365

Net income (loss)  (429)  189  429  (189)

Foreign exchange

The Corporation is subject to changes in the U.S./Canadian dollar exchange rate on its U.S. equity
investments, purchases of goods and services that are denominated in U.S. dollars, and a portion of claims
and reinsurance receivables and payables denominated in U.S. dollars. Also, the Corporation is exposed
to EAFE (Europe, Australasia and Far East) currencies through its investment in the non-North American
pooled fund. Exposure to the U.S. equity and non-North American equity markets is limited to a maximum
of 9% and 7%, respectively, of the market value of the total investment portfolio. At December 31, 2013, the